
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 22 March 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Cathy Kent and Sue Sammons 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer 

Licence  
 

5 - 58 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

  
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
  
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 



 
 

  
  

5.   Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence  
 

59 - 78 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 14 March 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 
  
Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  
  
1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
  
2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  
  
3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 
 
Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
   
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http:
[...]
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 22 March 2023 ITEM: 4 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal 
Dealer Licence 

Wards and communities affected:  
Ockendon  

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicolson, Assistant Director Planning and 
Growth 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An application has been received for renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Site Licence for 
European Metal Recycling Ltd at Station Road, East Tilbury, RM18 8QR and 13-19 
Berth, Tilbury Dock, RM18 7EH.  The applicant has declared that they have received 
a relevant conviction. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
  

a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions at the hearing and determines the application to grant the 
Scrap Metal Site Licence in line with the options open to the committee 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 European Metal Recycling Limited have been licensed under the Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 2013 since its commencement for sites in East Tilbury and Tilbury 
Docks. 

 
2.2 On 13 December 2022, an application to renew a scrap metal dealer site 

licence for Station Road, East Tilbury, RM18 8QR and 13-19 Berth, Tilbury 
Dock, RM18 7EH, was submitted by European Metal Recycling Limited, Sirius 
House, Delta Crescent, Warrington, WA5 7NS.A copy of the application form 
and relevant appendices are attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  
2.3 As part of the application, a relevant offence was declared namely an offence 

of depositing controlled waste in May 2016 which resulted in a conviction 
under section 33(1)(a) and 33(6) Environmental Protection Act 1990.  The 
case was concluded at Bristol Crown Court 2 July 2021 and resulted in a 
£400,000 penalty and confiscation order of £32,958. 

 
2.4 Following this notification, on 13 January 2023 the Licensing Department 

issued the Company with a notice of intention to refuse the application to 
renew the Scrap Metal Dealer Licence.  A copy of the notice is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
2.5 On 13 January 2013, Nancy Gray on behalf of EMR Ltd confirmed that they 

would be submitting representations against the proposed refusal.  This was 
followed up on 25 January 2023 with written representations by Chris Tinsley. 
The written representation is attached at Appendix 3.  EMR Ltd also 
submitted a letter of support from Port of Tilbury London Ltd which is attached 
as Appendix 4.  

 
2.6 As part of the application process, Essex Police and the Environment Agency 

were consulted on the application and neither submitted any representations. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 

• To grant the application as applied for; 
• To refuse the application; or 
• To grant the licence with the inclusion of one or both of the following 

conditions: 
o That the dealer must not receive scrap metal except between 

9am and 5 pm on any day; 
o That all scrap metal received must be kept in the form in which it 

is received for a specified period, not exceeding 72 hours, 
beginning with the time it is received. 

 

3.2 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act provides that a local authority must not issue or 
renew a scrap metal licence unless it is satisfied that the applicant is a 
suitable person to carry on business as a scrap metal dealer.  
In determining whether the applicant is a suitable person, the authority may 
have regard to any informat
[...]
sued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 
Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
  

Page 7



 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by:  Laura Last 

Senior Management Accountant 
 
Government Intervention & Section 114 

  
In July 2022, the Council was made aware of concerns around the valuation 
of specific investments. A review process commenced, and the initial findings 
highlighted significant concern with three investments and the position was 
shared informally with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC). 

  
On the 2 September 2022 DLUHC announced directions to implement an 
intervention package at the Council. 

  
The Secretary of State exercised his powers under section 15(11) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 to give a Direction without complying with the 
requirement at section 15(9) to give Thurrock an opportunity to make 
representations about the Directions, as he considered the failures of the 
Council’s compliance with its Best Value duty in respect of the functions 
specified in the Directions sufficiently urgent. This was because of the 
following: 

  
• the scale of the financial and commercial risks potentially facing the 

Authority, which were compounded by the Authority’s approach to 
financial management and the seriousness of the allegations that were 
made by third parties about the processes applied to the operation of 
the Authority’s commercial strategy, and; 

• the failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the 
Department on the adequacy of the actions that they were taking to 
address the issues, taking account of the scale and pace of the 
response required. 

 
The Secretary of State nominated Essex County Council to the role of 
Commissioner 

  
On 19 December 2022, the Council’s Acting Director of Finance & Section 
151 Officer issued a report under Section114 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. This advises Co
[...]
cember 2022 and 9 January 2023, the Licensing Authority has 
been assessing your application and has consulted with Essex Police and the 
Environment Agency.  As part of the application, a relevant conviction under 
section 33 Environmental Protection Act 1990 was declared relating to a site 
within Thurrock. The Licensing Authority therefore proposes to refuse the 
application for a site licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority now gives you notice that should you wish to make 
representations against the proposed refusal of the licence, you must submit a 
notice of your intention to do so to the Licensing Service on or before 28 
January 2023  
 
If, by 28 January 2023, you have informed the Licensing Authority of your 
intention to make a representation, you must then submit a formal 
representation, in writing to the Licensing Authority on or before 11 February 
2023 
 
Should you wish to make oral representations, you will then also be given an 
opportunity to appear before the Licensing Sub Committee.  
 
You should complete the enclosed form confirming your intention to 
make representations and return it to Licensing Authority, Thurrock 
Council on or before 28 January 2023. 

Dated:  13 January 2023  Signed:   
 
                          Designation:  Licensing Officer 
 

Page 41



Please address any communications to: 
 
licensing@thurrock.gov.uk or; 
 
Licensing, Thurrock Council, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 

 

Page 42



FORM SMD001 
 
 
To: Thurrock Council, The Licensing Authority under the Scrap Metal Dealers 

Act 2013 
 
Application for a Scrap Metal Dealers Site Licence 

 European Metal Recycling, Berths 13 to 20, Tilbury Freeport, 
Tilbury, Essex, RM18 7NU 

 
 European Metal Recycling, Station Road, East Tilbury, RM18 8QR 

 
 
 
INTENTION 
 
It is/is not* my intention to make formal written representations against the 
proposed refusal of the Scrap Metal Dealers Site Licence for [ADDRESS OF 
SITE].  
 
If it is my intention to 
[...]
islation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2007/1711
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2006/3289
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2011/988


Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	4 Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence
	7.2	Legal
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1a
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1b
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1c
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1d
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1e
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 1f
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 2
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 3
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 4
	Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence - Appendix 5

	5 Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence
	Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 1
	Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 2
	Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 March 2023 
at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Cathy Kent and Sue Sammons  

In attendance: Applicant Representatives (x3) Minute Item 56 
Applicant Minute Item 57 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager  
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Lois Bland, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, however as the items in front of the Sub-Committee were exempt it would 
be not be available on the Council’s website. 
 

 
54. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

55. Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Sammons declared that the location of the Scrap Metal Dealer in 
item 4 was within her ward, however she felt she could hear the case with an 
open mind.  
 

56. Determination of an Application to Renew a Scrap Metal Dealer Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda on pages 5 to 58 
  
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer.  There were none.  
  
The applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case, during 
which Members heard the circumstances which caused the company to be 
convicted in 2021.  The Committee heard an outline of representations 
against the proposed refusal of the license and full details of these 
representations were attached at Appendix 3 of the committee agenda.  The 
Committee additionally heard which steps the company had taken to correct 
the error which led to the earlier conviction.    
  
Members and the Licensing Officer were provided the chance to ask 
questions of the applicant.  There were none from the Licensing Officer.  
  



During questions from Members, it was clarified that European Metal 
Recycling Ltd did have a waste licence as required, however it was the wrong 
type of waste licence for the material they were depositing. 
  
Members sought reassurance that the same mistake would not be repeated. 
The applicant’s representative explained that a process had been put in place 
to ensure this was not repeated, including a new waste management team 
who were responsible for checking transfers and training for all commercial 
colleagues was to be arranged. 
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which she commented Members had heard from the applicant’s 
representative and had sight of the factual report, it was for the Sub-
Committee to decide if they felt the company now had better compliance in 
place. 
  
The applicant’s representative was asked to present a summary of his case to 
Members; during which he commented he hoped he had explained the 
situation and had answered Members questions as fully as possible.  
  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned at 7.16pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 7.21pm 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the licence. 
  
Exclusion of The Public And Press  
  
Members of the Sub-Committee agreed that, in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 (Information relating to any individual) of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 

57. Review Of A Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda on pages 59 to 78. 
  
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer.   
  
The applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case.  
  



Members and the Licensing Officer were provided the chance to ask 
questions of the applicant.  There were none. 
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which she commented Members had heard from the applicant and it 
was for the Sub-Committee to decide whether the applicant was a fit and 
proper person to hold a Private Driver’s licence. 
  
The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he commented he would be grateful if the Sub-Committee would 
grant his licence so he could help his local community. 
  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned at 7.35pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 8.02pm 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Sub-Committee agrees revoke the Hackney Carriage / Private 
Hire Driver’s licence. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.08 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

